


Considering the redistribution of funds following the central clearing for the School 
Exchange Partnerships; 

HA VE AGREED: 

l .  The Agreement is amended as follows:

1.1 Article 1.3 is replaced by the following: 

ARTICLE 1.3 UNION FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION 

The maximum amounts of the Union financial contributions for the implementation 
of the entrusted tasks are: 

For the Erasmus+ programme: 63.737.252,22 EUR, 

For the European Solidarity Corps: 3.322.490,00 EUR. 

The Union financial contribution shall: 

(i) support the management costs of the NA in relation to the entrusted tasks,
hereafter referred to as "contribution to management costs". This contribution
shall cover the management costs of the calendar year 2019;

(ii) allocate funds for the implementation of the Actions of the Programmes, the
management of which is entrusted to the NA, hereafter referred to as "funds

for grant support". These funds shall be used according to the relevant
schedules in Annex I of the Agreement.

(iii)support the network functions implemented by the NA, hereafter referred to as
"contribution to networks". This contribution shall cover the costs for support

to networks of the calendar year 2019.

The Union contribution shall be used solely for the purpose of the implementation of 
this Agreement. Budget transfers between the Union financial contributions 
allocated to Erasmus+ and to the European Solidairity Corps are not allowed. 

1.2 Article 1.3.3.1 is replaced by the following: 

1.3.3.1 Funds for Erasmus+ grant support from Heading 1 of the EU budget 

The maximum amount of funds for grant support from Heading 1 of the EU 
budget is 56.208.302,22 EUR„ hereafter referred to as "Erasmus+ Heading 1 

funds". 

The Erasmus+ Heading 1 funds set out in the first paragraph are further 
allocated to Key Actions and activities in the fields of education, training and 
youth as set out in the tahle below: 

Tahle 1: Funds allocated to Key Actions and activities m the fields of 
education, training and youth 

Page 2 of 7 Amendment EAC-2019-0007/001 



Field Key Activity Amount in Euro 

Action 

Higher KAJ Mobility of higher edueation students and xxx 
Education staff 

Of whieh minimum 70% ( of the initial xxx 
amount) is to be used for Individual 
Support and Travel (if applieable) to the 
mobility of students ( excluding 
Organísational Support) 

KA2 Strategie Partnerships xxx 

Of whieh the following maximum amount xxx 
may be used for Transnational Cooperation 
Aetivities between NAs 

Total amount 24.860.383,00 

Vocational KAi Mobility of VET leamers and staff2 xxx 
education 

Of which a maximum of 85% can be used to fund mobility carried 
and 

training 
out by benefieiaries under the VET Charter 

Irrespeetive of whether the VET mobility xxx
is carried out by benefieiaries holding the 
VET Charter or not, a minimum of 60% 
(of the initial amount) shall be used for 
VET leamers mobility 

KA2 Strategie Partnerships xxx 

Of which the following maximum amount xxx 
may be used for Transnational Cooperation 
Aetivities between NAs 

Tota! amount xxx 

School KAI Mobility of sehool edueation staff xxx 
education KA2 Strategie Partnerships xxx 

Additional amount m aeeordanee with xxx
Article 1.3.3.3 

Of whieh the following maximum amount xxx 
may be used for Transnational Cooperation 
Aetivities between NAs 

Tota! amount 9.526.521,22 

2 The NAs shall take into account that the Commission has set an indicative target at European level for 
ErasmusPro activities: using 30% ofthe overall budget allocated to VET mobility under Key Action 1. 

Page 3 of 7 Amendment EAC-2019-0007/001 



Adolt KAi Mobility of adult education staff 

education 
KA2 Strategie Partnerships 

Of which the following maximum arnount 
may be used for Transnational Cooperation 
Activities between NAs 

Tota! amount 

Youtb KAl Mobility in the youth field 

Of which the following arnount is to be 
used for the Mobility of youth workers 

Of which the following amount is to be 
used for Y outh Exchanges 

Of which the following amount [25% of 
the KAl budget for Mobility of youth 
workers and Youth Exchanges] may be 
used for activities involving cooperation 
with Partner Countries 

KA2 Strategie Partnerships 

Of which the following maximum amount 

may be used for Transnational Cooperation 
Activities between NAs 

KA3 Y outh Dialogue Projects 

Total amount 

1.3 Article 1.5.1 is replaced by the following: 

1.5.1 Pre-financing payments 

xxx 

xxx 

xxx 

3.473.351,00 

xxx 

xxx 

xxx0 

xxx 

xxx 

xxx 

xxx 

4.288.597,00 

The pre-financing is intended to provide the NA with a float. lt remains the 
property of the EU until the payment of the balance. 

1.5.1.1 First pre-financing payment 

The pre-financing payment indicated below has alredy been paid: 

a. 43.479.528,75 EUR, related to the Erasmus+ programme,

b. 2.391.342,50 EUR, related to the European Solidarity Corps,

representing: 

1. I 00% of the maximum amounts specified m Article 1.3.1 per
programme;

11. I 00% of the maximum amounts specified in Article 1.3.2.1;

Page 4 of 7 Amendment EAC-2019-0007/001 





If the amount of funds for grant support awarded to beneficiaries is lower than 
the maximum amounts specified in Articles I.3.3.1. and I.3.3.5 and no further 
grants will be awarded, the NA shall limit its request for the third pre­

financing payinent to the difference between i) the amount of funds for grant 
support awarded to beneficiaries and ii) the first and second pre-financing 
payinents received in accordance with Articles 1.5.1.l(iii) and 1.5.1.2 to which 
shall be added the amount of interest yielded by the EU's pre-financing in the 
previous year. 

The request for payinent shall not be made until the NA has paid to the 
beneficiaries of the funds for grant support at least 70% of the sum of the first 
and second pre-financing instalments received for Erasmus+ and equivalent to 
40.6 41.273, 75 EUR. The request for payinent must be accompanied by a 

financial report generated through the Commission's IT tools, summarising the 
financial transactions made with the funds for grant support allocated in 
accordance with the Agreement. 

The Commission shall approve the request for payinent of the third pre­
financing instalment in accordance with Article I.4.1. 

The third pre-financing instalment shall be paid to the NA within 60 days of 
receipt of the request for payinent and accompanying documents, except if the 
payinent deadline or the payinents are suspended in accordance with Articles 
II.1.3 and 11.1.4.

No further pre-financing payments will be made. 

1.4 In the second paragraph of Article I. 7, Commission's address for communications 
sent by ordinary mail service is amended as follows: 

For the Commission: 

For communications sent by ordinary mail 
service: xxxk 
Head of Unit 

European Commission 
Directorate-General for Education, Y outh, Sport and Cul ture 
UnitEAC.B.4 
B-1049 Brussels
Belgium

1.5 Article I.9 is replaced by the following: 

Article 1.9 DATA CONTROLLER 

The entity acting as a data controller according to Article II.6 shall be: 

xxx
Head ofUnit 

European Commission 

Directorate-General for Education, Y outh, Sport and Cul ture 
UnitEAC.B.4 
B-1049 Brussels
Belgium

Page 6 of 7 Amendment EAC-2019-0007/001 



2. All other provisions and annexes of the Agreement and any previous amendments,
which are not changed by this Amendment, shall remain unchanged and shall
continue to apply.

3. This amendment shall enter into force on the date when the last of the two parties to
the Amendment signs it.

We, the undersigned declare that we have read and accepted the terms and conditions of 
this Amendment. 

SIGNATURES 

For the Comrnission: For the National Agency: 

Ms Sophia ERIKSSON W ATERSCHOOT Ms Dana 

Director Director 

Done at Brussels, Date: (6 /12.,, 2íJ I(\ Done at ťl2Aftitl t , Date: - 2 -12- 2019

Page 7 of 7 Amendment EAC-2019-0007/001 






